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Project Sponsor
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Request for Action shall be filled out completely 
in the spaces provided. The complete Request 

for Action shall be submitted to the Office of 
Planning and Zoning along with all necessary 

plans, maps, and supporting documentation. By 
signing below I certify that I have the authority to 
submit this Request for Action, and further certify 

its contents to be true and correct.
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Action: By: On: Fee: Paid:
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Town Use Only
Date:

Received By:

PROJECT SPONSOR INFO (If Different Than Applicant)

Name / Business:

E-Mail:

Phone #:
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contents to be true and correct.

Harris Hill Development LLC c/o Sean Hopkins, Esq.

shopkins@hsmlegal.com

(716) 510-4338

35 California Drive, Suite 100
Williamsville NY 14221

8450 Sheridan Drive
70.11-5-1

Harris Hill Development LLC (the "Applicant") is requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals review and an area
variances in connection with the 3 three-story mixed-use building to be located along the Sheridan Drive frontage of
the Project Site. Section 229-126 D. (1) (f) of the Zoning Code states that buildings within a multiple-family
development shall be limited to a maximum of two stories and the proposed mixed-use buildings consist of three
stories.

The granting of the requested area variance is justified pursuant to the balancing test and five
criteria set forth in NYS Town Law Section 267-b(3)(b). A narrative providing justification for the
requested area variance is provided at Exhibit "1" and supporting documentation is also attached.

✔
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EXHIBIT 1 OF VARIANCE APPLICATION 
 
I. DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTED AREA VARIANCE: 
 
The Project requires a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals as described below.  
 

• Three-Story Building Construction [Section 229-126 D. (1) (f) of the Zoning 
Code]: Buildings within a multiple-family development shall be limited to a maximum 
of two stories. 

 
The Applicant is proposing to construct 3 three-story mixed-use buildings along the 

Sheridan Drive frontage of the Project Site as depicted on the Concept Plan prepared by GPI 

Engineering dated April of 2025.  A full-size copy of the Concept Plan is attached and a reduced-

size copy is attached as Exhibit “2”.  A full-size copy of the Elevation Plan for the three proposed 

mixed-use buildings [Drawing A-201 – Date: 04/11/25] is attached and a reduced-size copy of the 

Elevation Plan is provided at Exhibit “3”.  It is important to note that the building height will not 

exceed the 45 ft. maximum building height allowed for commercial buildings in the Commercial 

and Restricted Business zoning districts.  For example, a three-story commercial building with the 

same height would be considered an “As-of-Right” use on the Project Site.   

II. NARRATIVE PROVIDING JUSTIFICATION FOR THE REQUESTED AREA 
VARIANCE FOR THE MIXED-USE PROJECT:  
 

A. Introduction: 

NYS Town Law §267-b(3)(b) sets forth a statutorily mandated balancing test to be 

considered by a zoning board of appeals in connection with its review of a request for area 

variances. The statutorily mandated balancing test requires a zoning board of appeals to balance 

the benefits that will be realized against the resulting detriments to the health, safety and welfare 

of the community.  

The granting of the requested area variance will result in substantial benefits to the 

Applicant including the ability of the Applicant to proceed with the proposed mixed-use project 
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pursuant to the current project layout depicted on the Concept Plan that has been previously 

presented to both the Planning Board and the Town Board.   

The granting of the requested area variance will not result in any detriment to the health, 

safety and welfare of the community.  In applying the statutorily mandated balancing test set forth 

above, NYS Town Law §267-b(3)(b) requires a ZBA to consider five (5) criteria as described 

below: 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of 
area variances: 
 
The granting of the requested area variance will not produce any undesirable changes to  

the character of the neighborhood or detriments to nearby properties. Sheridan Drive is a State 

Highway consisting of numerous  land uses on both sides of the highway, including commercial 

uses, retail uses, industrial uses, residential homes, and manufactured housing.  The Project will 

result in a desirable change to the character of the neighborhood and is consistent with the planning 

goals and objectives that have been established by the Town  per the Comprehensive Plan.   

The Project was designed with consideration of the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and 

the “Business Center Design Criteria” the Intent of the Zoning Code.  The Project incorporates  the 

goals of pedestrian connectivity as well as building and site design requirements that will achieve 

a high standard of development.  The Project features visually pleasing and creative architectural 

design for the mixed-use buildings with an overall site layout that satisfies the directives identified 

in the Comprehensive Plan.  Additionally, the building closest to the adjacent residential uses to 

the west of the Project Site  includes a ‘step down’ on the sides to two-stories to more closely blend 

with the existing residential neighborhood.  The parking areas are not concentrated at one location 
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but instead are interspersed on the Project Site in order to provide proximate parking for future 

commercial and residential tenants. 

The Sheridan Drive corridor is identified as an area ripe with opportunity within the 

Comprehensive Plan.  The Comprehensive Plan calls for a blend of office uses, civic uses, multi-

family living opportunities and limited retail operations that meet the needs of the surrounding 

neighborhood and the traveling public.  The layout of the Project effectively accommodates the 

potential for office and retail uses mixed with high quality residential units for lease.   

The granting of the requested area variance for the proposed three-story mixed-use 

buildings along the Sheridan Drive frontage of the Project Site will not result in any detriments to 

nearby properties.  The project layout reflects input that has been received during the project 

review process and the lower intensity standalone residential buildings are located behind the 

mixed-use building on the portion of the Project Site that is adjacent to the existing residential 

subdivision previously developed by the Applicant. 

2. Whether the benefits sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, 
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance: 
 
The Applicant has previously pursued alternative development opportunities.  The 

previously approved project that included eight (8) proposed 2-story mixed-use buildings 

consisting 3,100 sq. ft. of 1st floor commercial space and 3 upper story apartments per building 

along the Sheridan Drive frontage of the Project Site was determined to not be feasible.  The 

granting of the requested area variance to allow three-story mixed-use buildings is essential for the 

Project to be feasible. 

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial: 
 
The requested area variance to allow three-story mixed-use buildings along the Sheridan 

Drive frontage of the Project Site is not substantial.  The reason the magnitude of the variance is 
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relevant is that, generally, the larger the difference the more likely it is that a negative effect would 

be generated.  See Matter of Human Development Services of Port Chester v. Zoning Board of 

Appeals of the Village of Port Chester, 110 A.D.2d 135, aff’d, 67 N.Y.2d 702.  However, in any 

particular case, the facts may demonstrate that while a variance may seem noteworthy on paper, 

no negative effect would be produced and, accordingly, the sought-after variance should be 

granted. 

For example, in Matter of Frank v. Scheyer, 227 A.D.2d 558, 642 N.Y.S.2d 956 (2d Dept. 

1996), the parcel was 19,983 square feet.  However, the zoning code required a minimum lot size 

of one acre or 43,560 square feet.  The variance at issue was more than 54%.  Nevertheless, based 

on the facts presented, no harm would befall the community and the Court directed the zoning 

board of appeals to grant the application.  The Court took similar action in Matter of Shaughessy 

v. Roth, 204 A.D.2d 333, 611 N.Y.S.2d 281 (2d Dept. 1994), in which the premises contained 50 

feet of frontage and 5,000 square feet of area.  The zoning code required 80 feet of frontage and a 

minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet.  Accordingly, the application concerned a 50% reduction 

in lot area coupled with a second area variance seeking a 62.5% reduction from the required 

frontage.  Nevertheless, based on the facts in the record, the Court directed the respondents to issue 

the variances.  Additionally, in Matter of Sasso v. Osgood, 86 N.Y.2d 374 (1995), the applicant 

sought area variances for a 60% reduction in lot area and a 50% reduction in lot width.  Based on 

all of the facts presented, the Court of Appeals, the State’s highest court, overturned the holding of 

the appellate court and directed that the requested area variances be granted. 

Merely because a requested area variance may seem noteworthy on paper does not mean 

that any “harm” would be generated on the surrounding community, and it is “harm” that is 

balanced against the interest of the applicant according to the Town Law §267-b(3) test. The 
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granting of the requested area variance in furtherance of the proposed mixed-use project will not 

result in any “harm” on the surrounding community. 

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical 
or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district: 
 
The granting of the requested area variance will not have adverse effects or impacts on the 

physical or  environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.  The Project has undergone  

and an extensive review by the Planning Board.  The Planning Board conducted a coordinated 

environmental review of the Project pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act 

(“SEQRA”).1  The Planning Board issued  a Negative Declaration pursuant to SEQRA on August 

20, 2025.  A copy of the Negative Declaration issued by the Planning Board by a unanimous vote 

during its meeting on August 20, 2025 is provided at Exhibit “4”. 

It is also important to mention that the Project will comply with the numerous technical 

standards that apply in order to receive Development Plan Approval from the Planning Board as 

well as the required approvals and permits from involved agencies. 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant 
to the decision of the Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting 
of the area variances: 
 
Town Law Section 267-b(3)(b) expressly states that the issue of whether an alleged 

difficulty is self-created cannot be utilized as the sole criteria in determining whether to grant a 

requested area variance.  Since the Applicant has knowledge of the zoning classifications of the 

 
1 The Town of Clarence issued a Lead Agency Solicitation letter dated May 5, 2025 pursuant to 
SEQRA with a thirty (30) day lead agency solicitation response that expired on June 12, 2025.  
None of the responding agencies identified an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 
environmental conditions in the neighborhood. 
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Project Site and the applicable sections of the Zoning Code, the alleged difficulty can viewed as 

being self-created.   

The economic challenges that have resulted in the need for the Applicant to seek the 

requested area variance include increased construction costs, increased interest rates and additional 

capital contribution requirements.  While the Applicant is not taking the position that it is the 

responsibility of the Zoning Board of Appeals to solve the financial challenges that would result 

from the development of the Project Site without the requested area variance, the Applicant 

believes this is a relevant fact that should be considered by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

III. Conclusion: 
 
The Applicant requests that the Zoning Board of Appeals grant the requested area variance 

being sought in connection with the proposed mixed-use project. The granting of the requested 

area variances is justified since the benefits that will be received by Applicant if the requested area 

variances are granted clearly outweighs any resulting detriments per the statutorily mandated 

balancing test and the five criteria. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Exhibit 2 – Reduced Size Copy of the Concept 

Plan Prepared by GPI Engineering dated 
April of 2025 
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Exhibit 3 – Reduced-Size Copy of Elevation 

Plan for Mixed-Use Buildings  
[Drawing A-201 – Date: 04/11/25] 
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Exhibit 4 – Negative Declaration Issued by 

the Planning Board pursuant to the State 
Environmental Quality Review Act 

(“SEQRA”) on August 20, 2025 
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State Environmental Quality Review 
Negative Declaration 

Notice of Determination of Non-Significance 
 
Date:  August 20, 2025 
 
This notice is issued pursuant to Part 617 of the implementing regulations pertaining to Article 8 
(State Environmental Quality Review Act) of the Environmental Conservation Law. 
 
The Town of Clarence Planning Board, acting as the designated Lead Agency in connection with 
the coordinated environmental review of the action, has determined that the proposed action 
described below will not have any potentially significant adverse impacts on the environment and 
as such a Draft Environmental Impact Statement will NOT be prepared. 
 
Project Name: Sheridan Hill Commons Mixed-Use 
 
Project Number: TOC05012025 
 
Location of Project: 8450 Sheridan Drive - SBL: 70.11-5-1 

North side of Sheridan Drive | West side of Harris Hill Road 
 

Lead Agency: Town of Clarence Planning Board 
 
SEQRA Classification: The proposed project is a Type I Action. The Town conducted a 
coordinated environmental review and none of the involved agencies expressed any objection to 
the Planning Board acting as the designated lead agency. 
 
Description of Action: Existing 14.8-acre previously disturbed vacant parcel located in the 
Commercial and Restricted Business zones. A mixed-use project containing multiple-family 
housing and commercial space. The project consists of the following: 

 3 mixed-use buildings, each containing 8,065 sqft commercial and 11 to 15 apartments. 
 7 residential townhouse buildings, each containing 4 units. 
 5 residential apartment buildings, each containing 4 units. 
 3 garage buildings, each with 8 to 10 bays. 
 This results in a total of 85 residential units and 24,195 sqft of commercial space. 

Each of the three mixed-use buildings contain a third-floor element. To consider this proposal, 
variances will be required by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
The Planning Board has thoroughly evaluated the Part 1 of the Environmental Assessment Form, 
the completed Parts 2 and 3 of the Environmental Assessment Forms, submitted plans, documents, 
reports, and letters, as well as all supporting documentation and meeting minutes associated with 
the coordinated environmental review of the action pursuant to SEQRA. 
 
Compared to the criteria listed in Section 617.7 of the SEQR Regulations, the Planning Board, 
acting as the designated lead agency, has determined that all identified areas of environmental 
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concern have been identified and thoroughly evaluated, and that the proposed action will not have 
any potentially significant adverse impacts on the environment.  The Planning Board’s reasoned 
elaboration in support of its determination that the proposed project will not result in any 
potentially significant adverse environmental impacts is provided below. 
 
Executive Summary: 

The “Project Site” is located at 8450 Sheridan Drive. The Project Site consists of +/- 14.77 
acres of land and is split zoned between Commercial (“C”) and Restricted Business (“RB”) 
pursuant to the Town of Clarence Zoning Map. The “Proposed Project” is a mixed-use project 
containing multiple-family housing and commercial space. The project consists of the following: 

 3 mixed-use buildings, each containing 8,065 sq.ft. commercial and 11 to 15 apartments. 
 7 residential townhouse buildings, each containing 4 units. 
 5 residential apartment buildings, each containing 4 units. 
 3 garage buildings, each with 8 to 10 bays. 

This results in a total of 85 residential units and 24,195 sq.ft. of commercial space. Each 
of the three mixed-use buildings contain a third-floor element. To consider this proposal, variances 
will be required by the Zoning Board of Appeals 

After a thorough review with involved and interested agencies, it has been determined that 
the Proposed Project will not have a potentially significant adverse impact to the environment. The 
Proposed Project is in keeping with the zoning classifications’ recommended land use, design 
guidelines, and site layout standards. Clarence 2030 – Town of Clarence Comprehensive Plan, 
encourages the development of complementary commercial and residential uses in the Town of 
Clarence. 
 
1.  Impact on Land: 

The Proposed Project involves the alteration and clearing and previously disturbed natural 
land. The average depth to water table is greater than three feet on the Project Site. The Proposed 
Project does not involve construction on slopes of 15% or greater, and bedrock is not within 5 feet 
of the existing ground surface on the Project Site. The Proposed Project will not involve the 
excavation and removal of more than 1,000 tons of natural material. Since the Proposed Project 
will result in disturbance of more than one acre of land, a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
(“SWPPP”) prepared by a licensed engineering firm will be required and the SWPPP will need to 
be reviewed and approved by the Town Engineering Department prior to project construction. The 
requirement for the SWPPP is outlined per the letter dated August 6, 2025 from Joseph Lancellotti 
of the Town of Clarence Engineering Department, and per the letter dated June 11, 2025 from Lisa 
M. Czechowicz of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (“NYSDEC”) 

The Proposed Project will result in physical disturbance and vegetation removal; however, 
this potential impact represents a small impact since construction activities will need to comply 
with required applicable erosion and sediment control measures. Such erosion and sediment 
control measures will be specified in the engineered plans to be prepared by a licensed engineering 
firm as well as the required Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (“SWPPP”). The proposed 
erosion control measures will be reviewed by the Town Engineering Department during the 
Development Plan review process. The Project Site is not located within a designated Coastal 
Erosion hazard area. 

Construction of the Proposed Project is anticipated to occur in three (3) phases and the 
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construction of the Proposed Project is anticipated to occur for a period of more than one year. 
However, construction activities in furtherance of the Proposed Project will be intermittent and 
represent a temporary and unavoidable adverse impact that is not potentially significant.  During 
the construction phases, the Proposed Project will need to comply with the applicable stringent 
standards for stormwater quality and storm quantity management as well as applicable standards 
for required infrastructure improvements. This will be verified by the Town Engineering 
Department in connection with the Development Plan review process.  
 
2.  Impact Geological Features:  

There are no unique or unusual land forms on the Project Site. 
 
3.  Impact on Surface Water:  

The Project Site currently consists of previously disturbed natural land. There are no 
existing water bodies on the Project Site. The management of stormwater from impervious 
surfaces on the Project Site will require the installation of a stormwater management system. The 
stormwater management system will be designed by a licensed engineering firm to collect, 
discharge and improve the quality of surface water. The stormwater management system will be 
required to comply with the applicable stringent stormwater quality and quantity standards of the 
NYSDEC and the applicable drainage standards of the Town of Clarence. The Project Sponsor, in 
collaboration with the Town of Clarence Engineering Department, proposed an interim plan for 
stormwater management to collect, discharge and improve the quality of surface water during the 
review process of the Proposed Project. 

In a letter dated June 11, 2025 from Lisa M. Czechowicz of the NYSDEC, it was stated 
that most activities that involve disturbance within a wetland or its 100-foot adjacent area require 
an Environmental Conservation Law (ECL) Article 24, Freshwater Wetlands permit from the 
NYSDEC. Additionally, it was stated that to determine whether the property contains regulated 
freshwater wetlands, the Project Sponsor must submit a request for a Parcel Jurisdictional 
Determination (“Parcel JD”). The Project Site was previously subject to a separate New York State 
Environmental Quality Review Act action (“SEQRA”) in 2020. A wetland delineation was 
performed by Wilson Environmental Technologies as a part of that SEQRA review and 
determination. The aforementioned delineation found that there was an isolated and non-
jurisdictional wetland area on the Project Site. A subsequent Jurisdictional Determination was 
issued by the United States Army Corps of Engineers (“USACE”) in November of 2020. The 
Jurisdictional Determination is valid for five (5) years from the issued date. The Project Site was 
disturbed as part of the 2023 Development Plan approved mixed-use project that was previously 
proposed. The Proposed Project does not involve any physical land alteration within a 
jurisdictional wetland or the 100-foot adjacent area of a wetland. 

The Project Site is located within Clarence Town Sewer District 10. In an email 
correspondence letter dated June 5, 2025 from Michael Larson of the Erie County Division of 
Sewerage Management (“ECDSM”), it was stated: 

1. The proposed project revisal is located in Clarence Town District - 10. The sanitary sewers 
near the proposed project revisal are owned by the Town of Clarence. The sanitary flows 
are tributary to Erie County and Town of Clarence trunk and interceptor lines and 
ultimately the Amherst Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

2. A 56-unit project titled Harris Hill Mixed Use was approved on this site in November 2022. 
The current SEQRA proposal is for an 85-unit project titled Sheridan Hill Commons. The 
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increase from 56 residential units to 85 will not be permissible until the completion of the 
parallel peanut line as there is no capacity for additional flow. The project may continue 
under its original scope of 56 residential units but no modifications involving any 
additional flow increase will be accepted. Alternatively, the 85-unit project may be 
submitted for sanitary sewer review and approval upon completion of the parallel peanut 
line project. 

3. The Review and approval of any proposed sanitary sewers is required by Erie County 
DSM. 

4. The assigned Sanitary sewer Inflow and Infiltration (I/I) removal work in ECSD No. 5 will 
still be in effect for this project if the project continues under its original scope. However, 
this would change if the project is resubmitted with additional proposed flow upon 
completion of the parallel peanut line and a Downstream Capacity Analysis (DSCA) may 
be required at that time. 

5. Sanitary sewer system design shall be in accordance with Ten States Standards and Erie 
County Sewer District Rules and Regulations and Design Requirements. 
After consultation with the Project Sponsor and the Town of Clarence, the ECDSM issued 

a subsequent email correspondence letter dated July 9, 2025 from Michael Larson. The email 
stated that the ECDSM is withdrawing its comment no.2 of the June 5, 2025 email and offers the 
following: 

 The originally proposed mixed-use project as approved on November 17, 2022, consisted 
of 80 residential units and 24,800 sq. ft. of commercial space, resulting in a peak flow of 
92,901 gpd. 

 The currently proposed mixed-use project consists of 85 residential units and 24,195 sq. ft. 
of commercial space, resulting in a peak flow of 97,452 gpd. 

 The current proposed project would increase the peak flow by 4,551 gpd. This increase 
would change the number of required developer’s I/I remedial work from 9 building sewers 
to 10 building sewers. 
The Project Sponsor will be required to obtain approval from the ECDSM for the sanitary 

sewer flows that will be conveyed into the sanitary sewer infrastructure owned by ECSD #5 and 
to comply the applicable I/I requirement. The Project Sponsor shall work with the ECDSM to 
provide an updated DSCA in order to obtain sanitary sewer extension approval. Additionally, the 
sanitary sewer system design shall be in accordance with Ten States Standards and Erie County 
Sewer District rules, regulations and design requirements. 
 
4.  Impact on Groundwater:  

There will be minimal additional ground water introduced as a result of the Proposed 
Project. A portion of the post developed site stormwater will be collected, managed and disbursed 
on-site for eventual percolation into the groundwater system, through stormwater detention areas, 
as designed and permitted to meet Federal, State and Local standards. 

The Proposed Project will connect to existing water services and will require review and 
approval by the Erie County Water Authority (“ECWA”). In a letter dated June 2, 2025 from Mark 
S. Carney of the ECWA, it was stated that the Proposed Project will require the Erie County Water 
Authority review for the new watermain extension associated with the Proposed Project. 
Additionally, it was stated that due to the size of the Proposed Project and potential demand the 
ECWA Engineering has some concerns relative to the impact of additional demand on the system. 
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The Proposed Project will require ECWA review of the existing infrastructure and the possibility 
for the need to increase the size of the watermain associated with this Proposed Project. The Project 
Sponsor shall obtain all necessary permits and approvals from the ECWA. 
 
5.  Impact on Flooding:  

The Project Site is not located in either the regulated 100-year Floodplain nor a designated 
floodway. The Proposed Project will require modifications of existing drainage patterns. Future 
Development Plan submittals shall include an Engineer’s Report prepared by a licensed 
engineering firm as well as grading and drainage plans and details prepared by a licensed 
engineering firm for review and approval by the Town’s Engineering Department prior to the 
Planning Board granting Development Plan Approval. In addition, the Proposed Project will 
include the implementation of NYSDEC compliant stormwater management practices per the 
applicable standards. Modifications to the existing drainage patterns on the Project Site does not 
represent a potentially significant adverse environmental impact due to the requirement for the 
installation of a stormwater management system that complies with the applicable stringent 
stormwater quantity and quality standards. 
 
6.  Impacts on Air:  

The Proposed Project does not involve a State regulated air emission source. 
 
7.  Impact on Plants and Animals:  

Although the Project Site was previously disturbed, the Proposed Project will result in the 
further clearing of existing vegetation on the Project Site. There was no documented presence of 
protected, threatened or endangered species on the Project Site as confirmed by lead agency 
concurrence letter issued by the NYSDEC dated June 11, 2025. A Landscape Plan prepared by a 
Registered Landscape Architect will need to be reviewed and approved by the Town Landscape 
Review Committee for the purpose of introducing native and beneficial vegetation to the Project 
Site. 
 
8.  Impact on Agricultural Resources:  
The Project Site does not contain agricultural resources and is not located in a County Agricultural 
District. As such, the Proposed Project will not result in any adverse impacts to agricultural 
resources. 
 
9.  Impact on Aesthetic Resources: 

The Project Site is located on Sheridan Drive, which is a New York State Highway. The 
Proposed Project contains multiple-family housing and commercial space, which is not in sharp 
contrast to the nearby land use patterns. Surrounding land use patterns include numerous 
commercial uses and residential homes. Furthermore, the proposed mixed-use project is consistent 
with the Clarence 2030 - Town’s Comprehensive Plan. There are no officially designated federal, 
state, or local scenic or aesthetic resources within 5 miles of the Project Site, and the Proposed 
Project would not eliminate or significantly screen an officially designated scenic view. 

 
10.  Impact on Historic and Archeological Resources:  

The Project Site is located in, or is adjacent to, an area designated as sensitive by the New 
York State Historic Preservation Office (“SHPO”) archeological site inventory. In a letter dated 
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May 12, 2025 from Daniel Mackay of SHPO, it was stated that the Proposed Project was reviewed 
in accordance with the New York State Historic Preservation Act of 1980. Based upon this review, 
it is the opinion of SHPO that no properties, including archaeological and/or historic resources, 
listed in or eligible for the New York State and National Registers of Historic Places will be 
impacted by this project. 
 
11.  Impact on Open Space and Recreation:  

The Project Site consists of privately owned property that currently consists of previously 
disturbed natural vegetation. The Proposed Project will not result in a loss of recreational 
opportunities or a reduction of protected open space. As part of the Proposed Project, the project 
layout will be required to contain a recreational component, as approved by the Town of Clarence. 
The recreational component will be reviewed during the Development Plan review of each phase 
of the Proposed Project. Conceptually, the Proposed Project proposes a recreational trail easement 
granted to the Town of Clarence and an outdoor community recreational area. 
 
12.  Impact on Critical Environmental Areas: 

The Project Site is not located within or adjacent to a designated Critical Environmental 
Area.  
 
13.  Impact on Transportation: 

After a thorough review by involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to 
the New York State Department of Transportation (“NYSDOT”), Clarence Fire Review, Erie 
County Department of Public Works (“ECDPW”), and Clarence Highway Department, it has been 
determined that the Proposed Project will not have a significant adverse impact on the existing 
transportation system. 

On June 2, 2025, Alyssa Schoenfeldt of the NYSDOT issued an e-mail communication 
stating the following in reference to a January 11, 2022 Restriping Plan. 

 NYSDOT concurs with the Town of Clarence for it to act as the Lead Agency 
 The restriping work, as shown in the attached PDF, shall be done as previously agreed 

upon. 
 The remainder of the site, including entrances, was previously agreed upon. 
 NYSDOT is requesting updated documents reflecting the new site plan, with the correct 

striping. 
o Does the new site plan change the trip generation? 

During the Development Plan review process of the Proposed Project, the Project Sponsor 
shall coordinate with the NYSDOT and provide all necessary documents to the NYSDOT for 
review and approval. The Project Sponsor will be required to obtain all appropriate permits from 
NYSDOT for any proposed curb cut modifications and restriping within the NYSDOT right-of-
way. 

On June 3, 2025, Garrett M. Hacker of the ECDPW issued a letter stating the following. 
 The preliminary plans are acceptable; however, the following comments from this 

department will need to be addressed: 
o A stormwater management report shall be provided for our review. Stormwater 

drainage for this site shall be designed in accordance with the New York State 
stormwater management design manual and local Town requirements. 
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o The Traffic Impact Study (TIS) dated March 4, 2019 shows no left turns from 
northbound Harris Hill Road into the full access driveway 1. This department 
disagrees with the determination that no vehicles would make this movement. The 
TIS should be revised to reconsider left turns into the site from Harris Hill Road, 
and include a left tum lane warrant analysis of driveway 1. 

The Project Site was previously subject to a separate New York State Environmental 
Quality Review Act action (“SEQRA”) in 2020. A Traffic Impact Study (“TIS”) was conducted 
by SRF Associates as a part of that SEQRA review and determination. The aforementioned TIS 
found that the previously proposed project, with the recommended mitigation, will have minor 
traffic impacts on the existing roadway network operations. The Proposed Project modifies the trip 
generation when compared to the previously proposed project due to the five (5) additional 
residential units and the decreased amount of first floor commercial space. These changes are 
minor in nature and do not have any substantial impact on the TIS conducted by SRF Associates 
in connection with the coordinated environmental review of the previously approved project. 
During the Development Plan review process of the Proposed Project, the Project Sponsor shall 
coordinate with the ECDPW and provide all necessary documents to the ECDPW for review and 
approval. The Project Sponsor will be required to obtain all appropriate permits from ECDPW for 
any proposed curb cut modifications and restriping within the ECDPW right-of-way. 
 
14.  Impact on Energy:  

The Proposed Project will cause an increase in the use of energy. The Proposed Project 
shall be designed to meet energy compliance standards through the installation of energy efficient 
facilities and features, having minimal impact on the environment. As part of the Development 
Plan review process, the Project Sponsor shall coordinate with the appropriate utilities to obtain 
all appropriate permits as required. 
 
15.  Impact on Noise, Odor, and Light:  

The potential impact from noise, odors, and lighting will be addressed through the 
installation of new landscaping to reduce noise impacts; the installation of enclosed dumpsters / 
tote garbage facilities to reduce odors; and installation of dark-sky compliant shielded lighting to 
avoid off-site light pollution. In addition, the general impact to noise, odor and light will be 
consistent with existing surrounding commercial and residential land uses. There will be temporary 
and unavoidable impacts to noise, odor and lighting during construction activities in furtherance 
of the Proposed Project; however, the Planning Board has determined this is not a potentially 
significant adverse environmental impact. 

In a letter dated June 5, 2025, Timothy P. German of the Erie County Department of 
Environment and Planning (“ECDEP”) stated that the Town of Clarence and the Project Sponsor 
should consider adding an enhanced landscape buffer at the rear property line to the extent 
practicable in order to provide visual screening for residential properties to the north. A Landscape 
Plan prepared by a Registered Landscape Architect will need to be reviewed and approved by the 
Town Landscape Review Committee for the purpose of introducing landscape buffers to adjoining 
residential homes to help address potential impacts from noise, odors, and lighting. 
 
16.  Impact on Human Health:  

The Project Site does not include a known source of regulated hazardous materials 
detrimental to human health. If regulated hazardous materials exceeding the applicable NYSDEC 
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thresholds are unexpectedly encountered during the construction of the Proposed Project, clean-
up activities compliant with Federal, State and Local standards will be completed prior to 
construction on the relevant portions of the Project Site. 

 
17.  Consistency with Community Plans:  

Clarence 2030 – Town of Clarence Comprehensive Plan (“Clarence 2030”) is the Town’s 
adopted Comprehensive Plan. Clarence 2030 encourages the development of complementary 
mixed-use projects. The Clarence 2030 review process began in December 2014 and was adopted 
by the Town Board in December of 2016, which included numerous opportunities for public input 
and participation. Map 8 of Clarence 2030 (“Future Land Use Map”) designates the Project Site 
as appropriate for Transitional Business. The purpose of the Transitional Business land use 
classification is to foster a blend of office uses, civic uses, multi-family living opportunities, and 
limited retail operations that meet the needs of the surrounding neighborhoods and the traveling 
public. As part of Clarence 2030, the Town has placed an increasing emphasis on providing 
pedestrian connectivity throughout these areas, as well as building and site design requirements in 
order to achieve a higher standard of development. The Proposed Project is keeping with the 
desired complementary mixed-use design of this section of Sheridan Drive.  

Vision: Sheridan was adopted by the Town Board in April of 2025. The goals of Vision: 
Sheridan are to identify a unified approach to improve the physical and visual appeal of Sheridan 
Drive, recognize and build upon the unique character areas contained within the corridor, and 
bridge the broad initiatives and policies in the Comprehensive Plan with focused efforts for 
Sheridan Drive. Vision: Sheridan identifies the Project Site as a “Core Node” and “Focal Node” 
with an emphasis on making these areas more accessible, commercially diverse, and uniquely 
identifiable. Additionally, Vision: Sheridan recommends design guidelines for the Sheridan Drive 
area, which include: 

 Orienting the principal buildings to the main thoroughfare and visualizing a front yard 
setback line through the installation of an architectural feature for buildings set back further 
than the established front yard setback line. 

 Providing pedestrian connections from the street to the main entrance of the buildings, and 
providing pedestrian amenities such as shade structures and outdoor seating. 

 Limiting the number of parking aisles within the front yard setback. 
 Providing and planting trees and landscaping to promote pedestrian comfort. 
 Encouraging pitched roofs on buildings and use of high-quality building materials. 

The Proposed Project is consistent with the recommended land use, design guidelines and 
site layout guidance for the relevant portion of the Town along Sheridan Drive. The Proposed 
Project will require area variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals. The area variances would 
be for the third stories associated with the three (3) mixed-use buildings fronting Sheridan Drive. 
Should the area variances for the number of stories for the mixed-use buildings be granted by the 
Zoning Board of Appeals, it has been determined that these area variances do not represent a 
potentially significant adverse environmental impact. Two-story mixed-use buildings are 
permitted pursuant to the Town’s Multifamily Law, and the Commercial and Restricted Business 
zoning classifications also allow a building height of up to forty-five feet. The Project Sponsor has 
indicated that the proposed three-story buildings would be under forty-five feet. The Proposed 
Project is intending to keep with the desired character as outlined in the Town’s guiding 
documents. If the Zoning Board of Appeals does not grant the area variance for the number of 
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stories, the Project Sponsor will be required to adjust the design of the proposed mixed-use 
building to comply with the relevant two-story height standard. 

The Proposed Project will require a Special Exception Use Permit from the Town Board 
for the Multiple-Family component, and for structures measuring between 10,000 and 30,000 
square feet. A density calculation for the number of multifamily units to be provided was prepared 
pursuant to the Section 229-126D of the Zoning Code, and is as follows: 

 Commercial (C) and Restricted Business (RB) land area = 14.77 acres 
o Allowed per section 229-126(D)(1)(c) of the Zoning Code: 50% of the property 

shall be committed to a commercial use. 
o 14.77 acres / 2 = 7.38 acres of required commercial use area. 

 Within the commercial component per section 229-126(D)(5)(a) of the Zoning Code: 
o Within the minimum 50% of the development committed to commercial uses, 

mixed-use designs may be allowed with a density of 4 units per acre. 
o 7.38 acres x 4 units per acre = 29 allowed units in the commercial component. 

 Within the residential component per section 229-126(D)(1)(a) of the Zoning Code: 
o Maximum density for multi-family developments with sanitary sewer access shall 

be 8 units per acre. 
o 7.38 acres x 8 units per acre = 59 allowed units in the residential component. 

 The Project Sponsor is proposing a total of 85 residential units within the Proposed Project. 
The total number of allowed residential units would be 88 residential units. 
Should the Special Exception Use Permits be granted by the Town Board, it has been 

determined that this action does not represent a potentially significant adverse environmental 
impact. The density and square footage of the Proposed Project is in keeping with the allowable 
provisions set by the Town’s Zoning Code. 
 
18.  Consistency with Community Character: 

Sheridan Drive is a State Highway made up of a mixture of land uses on either side, 
including commercial, mixed-use, and residential. The Proposed Project will not be in sharp 
contrast to existing community character. The Proposed Project will result in a more compliant 
community character per the Town’s allowable uses in the zone and vision per the adopted 
Comprehensive Plan. The primary buildings in the immediate area of the Project Site are a mixture 
of 1 to 2 story buildings that contain a range of uses, including professional office, retail, and 
residential. 

The Proposed Project is subject to the guidelines and restrictions set forth by the Town 
Zoning Code for the Commercial and Restricted Business zones, Clarence 2030, and Vision: 
Sheridan. The Proposed Project is consistent with the stringent standards for the Commercial and 
Restricted Business zoning classifications, which include minimum setbacks from property lines, 
lot coverage, and the site and architectural design standards. As part of the conceptual review of 
the Proposed Project, overall design guidelines for the Proposed Project were prepared to ensure 
consistency and unified design. The layout of the Proposed Project fulfills a transitional land-use 
pattern, whereby the higher intensity commercial component is oriented along Sheridan Drive 
while the residential uses are orientated to the north of the Project Site, which is adjacent to the 
existing residential neighborhoods. This transitional land use pattern achieves compatibility 
between existing and proposed land uses. While the existing architectural scale and character of 
the area varies, the Proposed Project does not reflect a moderate to large impact due to the Proposed 
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Project being consistent with the underlying zoning classifications and community’s design 
guidelines. 

As part of the Coordinated Review for this Proposed Project, the Harris Hill Volunteer Fire 
Company and the Clarence Central School District were listed as involved / interested agencies. 
A copy of the full application was provided to all listed agencies as part of the Coordinated Review 
under SEQRA, and all agencies were provided an opportunity to comment on the Proposed Project.  
 
Conclusion: A complete and thorough review of the proposed action was completed by the 
Planning Board, the Town’s Department of Planning & Zoning, the Town’s Engineering 
Department as well as involved agencies. 
 
The Planning Board formally issues a Negative Declaration on the proposed action as of August 
20, 2025. 
 
All documentation is on file at the Town of Clarence Planning and Zoning Department, One Town 
Place, Clarence, New York 14031.  These records may be examined by the public between the 
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday. Written comments may be submitted to 
the Director of Community Development. 

 
 

__________________________________________ 
Jonathan Bleuer, Director of Community 
Development, Department of Planning and Zoning 

 
 
 
For further information contact: 
Jonathan Bleuer, Director of Community Development 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
One Town Place 
Clarence, NY 14031 
Tel: 716.741.8933 
E-mail: jbleuer@clarence.ny.us 
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